RQ 71250
PD 1/26/24
CK V524146
VN 801

PURCHASING POLICY EXCEPTION FORM

FROM:
DATE: 01-09-24
DEPARTMENT: CAO 01201
VENDOR: Thomson Reuters

DEPT DIRECTOR/ /
MGR SIGNATURE: /  DATE: 01-08-24
Amount of Invoice: $1 64. 56 $1 64. 56 and $163.58 Invoice Date: 11-01-23, 12-01-23, & 01-01-24

The attached request for disbursement does not appear to be in compliance with County
Purchasing Policy, for the following reason:

The contract automatically renewed at a higher rate withour property notification. Upon discovery, the
vendor's only solution was to enter into a new contract at the prior rate, however, that contract could only
be effective upon date of processing. Corrected invoices were issued at the lower rate for the lapse
between October 1, 2023 - December 27, 2023 when there was no contract in place.

Please forward all documentation with this form attached, and letter of explanation, to the
Chief Procurement Officer.

TO: CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER
Case review,-and upon approval, forward to County Administration.

(\Nk \oAuLJ‘ /g’&kq Date: 111124

Resolution: AERTOVGd.

To process this disbursement, the request must be approved by the County Administrator.

TO: COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
Please review, and upon approval, forward to the Finance Department for processing.
APPROVED FOR PAYMENT:

COUNTY APMINISTRATOR (or designee): c% pBVV\f\/-

DATE: |17 22

APPROVED FOR PAYMENT:
FINANCE DIRECTOR/
ASST. FINANCE DIRECTOR _|

APPROVED

By Joshua Stringfellow at 11:06 am, Jan 19, 2024

Date:

form 20.purchpolexcep.3.17.14.doc 3/18/2014
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HERNANDO COUNTY ATTORNEY
.1 THUMBON REUTERS
Th Rt :
W:snggﬁssszt;zzs)rmm;mn invoice #: 849523538 -1
60 Oppsrman Drive Agount# 10039809208
Eagan, MM 551231366 Invoice date: January 1, 2024
Purchase order #
Total Bue in
USD 163.58
HERNANDO COUNTY ATTORNEY
20 N MAIN 5T RM 462 _ Payment Due b
BROOKSVILLE, FL 348012803 Jatary 81, 2024
harge Tax Total
Summary UsH usp USD
ONLINE/SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPTION CHARGES 17188 2.00 174.28
CREDIT APPLIED 7.70CR
TOTAL INVOICE AMOUNT 163,587
Billing Mote

Find informaticn on-how to réad your invoice and olher commoniy asked biling questions under the Billng, payment, returns & refunds section oniine at

toal homshnreutars comienisuppart,

AT -

1o msizge your pecount sign Jp at MyAccodnt Ditgy

For onling supgor gonlagt us gt !

e reserve the nghd to chafge a late Tee for each Inveick riod paid by the due dete Avold potential iste fees by edolingin Autopay at weaw IroomiQuestosy-aulgoal

SGOIBBGA0E, &

Include this portion with your payment - Folding and stapling may delay your payment.

HERMANDO COUNTY ATTORNEY
freoice # SAUB23038

Account #; 1003985288

Iwoioe date: Jenuary T, 2004

lnvoice dug date: Jaavary 31, 2024
Amcurd due in USD 163 58

Amonint enciosyd:

Fay online:

T make 2 payment elecionicaly Ibg on to

hilps fenaw b comd -ButGng

St your payrment io be witdrawn pléohonically using
direct debit o credit card)

Please make checks payable to:

Thareson Reuters - Wes!
Payment Center

PO Boxg2a?

Cared Steam, 1L 801976202

0443523938 00000OEO0O00000000000D 2024010 7RG HOD0L?LES 001D 100398924 u
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Information and payment details
L THOMSON REUTERS"

Do more with your accoum mism mi j_ Contact us online
s Mazdre paiyrmeims online and review srcoumt balances - %Ummcﬁm BOSWETS m mmﬁwniy asked au&amm ant web lormstor
» Update addresses and revidw Order status sybmitting account-related requests

=Wiew ang dowrdosd invoice details
i Bhanage onling usars' stooss

ﬁ
" Manage Autopay Immson Reuters tax informatinn
n & V8 4§ ML e ] Cnnmim m!;i“rmn n“maers .......................................................................
= Obstalr free usage repz:«rtmg for costrenovery Canads GST/HST: 13641 8450 RTGOOT
* Obtain eDiscovery father detakis British Columbia PET: PETA000-4632
s/ febiting Ahomsontenters.com. Guebec QST 102123933 TO00T

» Gy Greer with slrvoicing for tirme savings arid conventence Saskatchewan PST: 1855663
VAT Reg Mumbers Federal Tax 1D
P 32021573 AV 2687F
B 360 480158

. &gn up o tacive yaus' invoice: t?‘tmxsg‘h a W%s’ag ;me’tai

Y‘j} Retum pciicy

=i you are not completely satisfied with the ;:arm:imtt*s you plrchase frem West {T%somwn F’%‘eutw;}, yOu My return them: In order to regelve
credit, returns must be received within 45 days of the ship date. # a return s meceived after 45 days, we ragret that wa cannot issue a retund or
seng the merchandise back teyou. The shig dite can befound orline 3t My Adoount {i nvacconrt i rom westlaw

« Progucts Incluted in One-tima purchases and Thomson Reuters® Smart Saver - Automatic Print Updates programs can be returned up to 45 days after
ey e sheipped for @ full refund. Product returns witl not intertupt or canced cumrent of fubuwe Thomson Redlers® St Saver - Autorbatic Prict Ungiates.

* Plaase note that products inclyded within programs such a5, but not imited to, Library Maintenance Agresment/Library Maragement
Aerpngeenent, Library Savings Plan, West Domplete, Sssorsd Print Pricing, WestPacdk, snd Spedial Oer agreements cannot be separately cancelled
of returned and are nonréfundable. These programs provide Sur mos? favorable terms, angd ties within these programs are not sligible for refund.

+To ensure acturate précessing, sitmply rétin merchandise inits ofigingl péckaging via 8 trackable shiging mathod and inswre the
raerchandise for s value. Alwavs enclose a copy of the originagl delivery or billing document and include a brig! explanatinn of the reasan for the
rpturn, Al expenses assoliated with sl Seethe fesponsility oF the custamer Custormers will forfedt ary applicable discounts whien
returning part of & promotional sale. To verify our receipt of your relirn and any crisdit applist, sccess the Heturns History section in My Account
httpfmvaccourt incom/westawl

* The return poticy does not 2pply to online, hosted, software, 6r Thomson Reuters ProView™ eBogk products. Please refer 1o your arder form,

@ Pavmmt options and {erms

teacduche your invoie numbar to assist with spplving vour pgz;msmt of eai ti’w reenittanes to wwmmimtw@ﬁnmmmmmm

Fay ontibe Py wia phong

Yo make o payment online o slgn up for Autopay, pleass visi To make a payment via telephons, please call 1-800-228-4880

bitps: /L swrstnom/questpav-aviopay Say “Account Services,” then proviie account number, say “make.

Etectrontc payments b US currency should be issued o BRI

West Pablishing Corporation

ERAC Paers Bank NA « Taro: Nat 50; produrts are shipped FOR shipping point:

320 5. Canal Street Chicage 1L 60605 * We reserve the tight to charge 2 tate fee for sach invaice not

Bank Routing #: 071000288 paid by the-due date. _

Bank Account #: 4445615 * Piease oo not enciose cash or additional correspondence

SWIFT Code HATRUSAY « Payments marked “paid in-full” or with any other restrictive
Enguage shall noboperafeas anacoord ang antimtaction

Electronic payment details for other cutrencias without the prior written approvalof West {Thomson Reuters),

fithed Segalyr s felectronic-Hands dransfar



3 2, 4
Invoice age 3o
HERNANDO QUUNTY ATTORNEY

THOMSON REUTERS
Thormson Heuters s : .
West Publishing Comoration Irvolce #: 84952383841
810 Opporman Deve Account# 1003989298
Eagor, (N 551251506 Invoice dater January 1, 2024

Furchase order #

Account location detail

; % Units Charge Tax Tatal
Product Detal U8 LS usD

1003989200

Referapve # 6158563894
HERNANDGO COUNTY ATTORNEY
20N MAIN 8T Bk 467
BROOKSVILLE FL 346012883

Online/Software Subscription Charges

Fhe charge reflects a prorated amount and not 3 full monih’s charge
Drecember 28, 20023 » December 31, 20823
CLEAR Proflex, Multiboo Agreement, Add-sedt {Unique identifier
3000288603
UATABASE CHARGES i 000 2138

ODecember 1, 2023 - December 27, 2043
CLEAR INVESTIGATIONS 82 91 0.0 22

December 1, 20258 - Derember 27, 2023
CLEAR Incarceration Aurest Galewsy, Add.seat’ #8713 4.0 57143

Online/Software Subscription Charges Total USD

Location Total USD

Total USfj

" Infgates systemn crodi WINEszes A
Rrd st b A
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HERNANDD COUNTY ATTORNEY

B OTHOMBON REUTERS®

Thomson Haulers

Waest Fusdishing Comogstion
B0 CGopermaon Drive
Eagan, MM 551231306

Monthly account summary AEECTIAR "TOREINS

Document Document # Description Amaunt Nofes

date gsp

THER02S DE497 18161 Invoice 172.26

T2IBIIDED GE5RI55747 Onling Credit Note -2110  ENCLR PRO 50OV ARREST GW ADD SEAT

Rofaence #: 1574868879

Open charges as of January 1, 2024

Document Document # Description Amount Notes Diue Date
riate LISD
THOHE023 GREQZ1BHGY Cinling byinice EECHIR 1 Y2ROU2GE3

Fartial Balance

ROH20R3 GBALIHER1Y ryoice 17226 TRBUI0ES

SHOH20G24 OBAUEIBR3E Ifpvcse 17128 013972024

Open charges in USD as of January 1, 2024

The Monthly account summary 4 camgrehensive repos of sl account aclivity forthie curtent subscription bl

L . ing pericd. Paymenis ma ithit
the lasl 4% hours may not be included: Go to Blipfmyvacoouniincomiwest g 4 Qe it

2w i more details are needed arount these invoices or payments.




PURCHASING POLICY EXCEPTION FORM
FROM:
DATE: 01-08-24

DHPARTMENT, CAD m;z_{ﬁm"
VENDOR Tromson Reuters

DEPT DIRECTOR/ |
MGR SIGNATURE: / o  DATE: 01-09-24

Amount of Invoice: 5164.56,$184.56, and $163.58 Invoice Pate; 11:01-23, 1201.23, 8 010124

The attached request for disbursement does not appear t© be m compliance with County
Purchasing Policy, for the following reason:

The conmtract automatically renewed al a higher rate withour property notification. Upon discovery, the
wendor's only solufipn was o enter inlo a new coiract & the prior rale, howewes, thal contract coull oy
be.effective upon date of processing, Corrected invoices were issued atthe iower rate for the japse:
between Cuiober 1, 2023 - December 27, 2023 when there was rio contractin place. '

Please forward all documentation with this form attached, and letter of explanation, to the

Chief Procurvment Officer,

PO CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER
}?ﬁase raview, 9\?6 upon appmw{: forward to County Administration.
s $ 1 '

\% w}& A i}lkﬁﬁ\\f - “; m:g\ Date: 1_;,_1 ﬂzé
Resolution: APPTOV?G;

To process this disbursement, the request must be approved by the County Administrator,

TG COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
Please review, and upon approval, forward to the Finance Department for processing..
APPROVED FOR PAYMENT,

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR (or designee): j %“Y\Ww
DATE. PRI M

prr . SEE 3

APPROVED FOR PAYMENT:
FINANCE DIRECTOR/
ASST, FINANCE DIRECTOR

. e s AR

Torm T puzchpoleaeep 317 M doc FIRQ014



Eromm Eerifly Childs «echilds@bermantoderk org

Sent: Thursday, December 14, 2023925 AM. )
Toe. Carla Rossiter-Smith: Parnela Hare: Lindsey Brown: Fran Hailet
Subject: RE: Actounts Payeble Queston for County Attomey's Diffice

From a financial standpaint, filing out & Purchasing Policy Fxception form would be the best course of action without & contract
forGolober snd Novembear,

Pam, after completing the torm, upload the bills with the completed form, info OnBase so that they can be paid. Then we would
cover October and November expenses. T waild reference Fem's ol as support for the regkon we sre mniymakmg the B
payment. Paving al the 12% rate and hzzidiag out for & credit is not rational. it would not be simple to follow at that noint
betause we wiuld be combining products Ehat are oncontrect with those that sre i the PRE,

Presuming that the intention i to execute the agreement and issue 5 purchase order for December and the remaining months
of the Tcel year?

Thank vou,

it Childs !

Board Accounting | Accounis Payable Manager

NRHGCEDoug Chorvat Jr., Clerk of Circuit Court and Comptroller

Ehone: (52 5406806 | Fmail:echdsahernandodeghors
; LA ] 5 Law. Most weitten communications to o from the Clerk's Office are public

)
e

?ﬁ%gﬁ\ggﬁk £ an £ ugﬁ:}c:s;“é :r':éqnes - Your e-mall, inchuding your e-mail address, may thersfore, be sublect to pubiic
- vebsite | Facebook | Twitier | How are we.doing? | Property Fraud flert

Frowe Carle Rossiter-Smilth <CRossiter-Smithi@co hermando L use

Senti Wednesday, Decamber 18, 2023 2089 i

To: Pam Hare <pMare@co hernando fluss, brosily Childs <echilds@hernandoclerk arg>: Lindsey Brown
<lindsayBéco hernande JLuss; Eran Halle: «Fiallet@co. hernando s>

Subject: RE: Accounts Payable Question for County Attoroey’s Office

Fi P,

Weally Westlaw wotld invoice at the 7% for the months off of contract and | would 5

credit. We could then pay wutstanding invoices with 8 theck ung
thase

_ UERES we propose thet rather than a

- We ’ er a Purchesing Policy Exception because there i nota PO for
invoices. Given that there were negotiations on price taking place and that Westlaw is an exempt procurement and oie
wewould rot Be without, b world be Bne msiing & PO for the servives rendered during the non-contract %norzth# Qﬁiie t?‘w agw
tontract increase was being negotiated as wall. *



Emily, Is Finante amenablé 1o the two scenados 've proposed above? If not, plesse advise on an alernative payment ethod,

Lastly, if Westlaw & frsistiEnt upon e 12% and tater applying o credit then | will defer to Finance on how to proceed with
application of the credit, | assume that would be. apptied 257 discount on the first Invoice of two unter the new contract and
that o netation of the ceetli in the new rontrectwould suffice for ensuring thet the oredit wiss granted 1o the ounty,

Thanks,;

Carks Bossiter-Smith, MShPpMp
Chiet Procurement Officer
Crossiter-smithillicn hernende fLus
Office: [352) 5606544

Cell: {352) 6674272

From: Pamela Hare <PHarefco hernando fl.us>

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2003 1241 P

To: Carla Rossiter-Smith <CRossiter-Smithiiico. hernanda, flus>; Emily Childs <echildsi@hernandocioricors>: Lindsey Brown
<indseyb@cp hernandeflusy; Fran Haliet <FHafietifco hermapdo fus>.

Subject: Re: Accounts Payable Guestion Tor County Attorney's Office

We're just trying to get a solution worked out ahead of time before agreeing to their suggestion. As far as CAOQ s concerned,

our sgresment shoukd have renewed Qctober 1 8t 7% as we were not notified of an adiustmest in advance before the 1%
increase showed up in the October and November invoices. They claim notification was made but will honor the 7% so long as
we enter into & new agresment starting the date of execution. So we will have a contract that ended Ortober 1 and 4 renewal
affective December something which leaves us with two maonths at the higher 12% rate {with the difference ta be credited in the
fiture} and po contract. | don thoow how to deal with those two months to make it acceptable to Finance and Procurement.
Maybe the salution will be something else aftopether which | would happily propose to Westlaw,

Fm working remotely today, so call me if any further explanation is needed at 352/667-3004.
Thanks everyons!

Pam

$§§mf %‘ff%@n%{ﬁ@% December 13, 2083 11 &éj}
?‘t}' Emify Chitds <%Mhamandaz§grk arg>; Lindsey Brown livdsevbhifon hernando fLuss: Fran Hallst

€£i ?&me & Kzfe <?Ham§§{:c r;emgrigg flus>
Subject: RE Accounts Payable Cuestion for County Atterney's Office

i thowghit the quesion walk how o mede paymet o7 the twd monthe not covered under either comtract. Pam, will vou plesse
clarify. is it that we gre receiving o credit or that we need to make payment for 2 months nol covered under sither contract?

Thearks,

Carls Rossiter-Smith, MSAM PMP
Chiet Procurement Officer
Linisiar-enqithifics hernando, Hus
Office: 3521 5406544

Cell 35216674272




Frare Emily Clillds <echifdsithernandocierk ores

Bend: Wednesday, December 13, 2023 11:33 AW

To: Carla Rosstter Smith <« CRossiter-Smith o hermando flucs Lindsey Brown <hingsebicobetnandoflusy: Fran Hallet
<FHalletd '

Subject: RE: Accounts Payable Question for Caunty Attoriey's Dffice

Arg you advising for her io subimit an RQ for the twoe months at the higher rate?
It appears the company i wanting to apply a ‘tredit’ for the two months billed.

Emily Childs

%@E@%ﬁ@ﬁﬁ@ Chorvat fr., 'Giwis;m? ﬁiﬁ,m*

:. iE &‘ i
wit Court and Complroller )

0 Jpanritten comimunications to or from the Clerk’s Office are public
your e-mail address, may therefore, be sublect to public

Vil bur Website | Facebook | Twitter | How are we doing? | Progerty Fraud Alert

i ki LT o A

From: Carle Rosshar-Smith <L Bessier-Smith@op bermando. Lusy
Sent: Wednesday, Decenther 13, 2003 11:17 AN _ _
Tz ity Chilids <pchilds@hemandorlericon; Lindsey Brown «Hindseyb&co hermando Hus>: Fran Haliot

...... B Sk i o

<FHallet@co hernando. fLus>

Sublect: BE: Accounts Pavable Question for County Atlormey's Office

Helln,
bwould agree 3 PO for the two months only, that should do . e an exempt purchase 5o it should be pretty easy.
Thanks,

Laris Hossiter-Gmith, M5 PHAP
Chief Procinement Officer
Grossiter-srpithi®oo hermando s
Office: (357) 5406544

Cell: (3821 6874272

From: Emily Childs <gehildsifhernandodlerk ores
Sent: Tuesiay, Becemnber 12, 20023 4708 PR
To: Lindsey Brown <findsesbitco hernando fl us>: Fran Hallet <FHaletfico hernando, fluss

Loy Carle Rossiter Smith <CRissiter-Smithi@co hernandp fluss

Subject: FW: Accounts Payable Question for Comrty Attorney’s DfMce

@ood aftermpon,

Are you ladies able 1o help me work through this fssue with Parm?

L appears the contract has since sxpired, and they are asking us 10 renew at 3 different rate.

Although; as you will read bélow, Pam has worked it where we will sot be recelving the incroase any lnger.
k|



I hgewn ity cpikestionss, but fgured this might be best startig with you guys.

D would assume 8 new PO is reguired for this purchase.
please toke s look and tet me know your thoughts.
Thank yng,

Exmﬂv hil r,ia

{3537@%?9@@ C@m’fmi}f t k‘fi& m‘

wenptooller
§§ ?&tﬁ%@ﬁ%% Wﬁ%@g@?y Jiic 2 bost wgﬂﬁm carmmunications to or from the Clerk's Office are public
rémr %R &k W’;? t};i? £ - “EETTEN IO your eomial address, may therefore, be subject 1o public
repd, Brookswble, BL 3

V%sét our Webﬁ ite - Facebook | Twitter | How are we doing? | Property fraud Alent

From: Pamels Hare «PHare@co hernando fL usy
Sent: Toesday, December 12, 2023 238 PM
To: Emily Childs zechilds@thernandogierk pres

Subject: RE: Actounts Paviebie Guestion for County Attorney's Office

The existing PO is 22000291, The agreement they are proposing and the invoices for October and Novernber are
attached

Farn Hare
Co. Attorney'’s Office
w28

Frov: Emily Chitds ceghildsfihernandoderk, prin

Sent: Tuestiay, Detember 12, 3022 2234 PM

To: Pameis Hore <Pipredicp hormando fhug

Sublect: Re: Accounts Pavable Question Tor County Attorney’s Office

Pam,

is there a PO number attached to this so | can look st the documents you are referencing?

me' Pamela Hare «:?Eéareéé’m hgrﬁan{k; flLuss

Sent: Tussday, December 13, 3083 330:22 PM.

o Emily Childs <echildidihernandoderk org

Subject: Accounts Payable Question for County Altorney's Office

Sufihlre

Hi Emily.



'mt not certain that you are the appropriate person to address this {o, so please forward if necessary to
whomever you see fit,

Wehave an agreement with Westlaw for online legal research. Our most recent agreement was subject to a 7%
renewal increase o Gotober 1 however, when the invaice carhe, itreflected a DX increase. They agreed “asa
courtesy” tokeep the adjustment at 7%, however, want us to enter into a new contract. Since two months have
now passed, | asked that the effective date bemade Ugtober 1, 2023 and that they provide us with adjusted
invoices for Cctober and November, They are refusing to do so. Instead, they want a new contract starting now
with the 74 incresse, with a credit to be isswed for the two months at the 124 adiustment. My question is if we can
use the existing agreement at the 7% for the two overdue invoices at the 125 I not, how would you soggest that
we resolve this? it's only a few dollars difference each month so we're not talking big money here, but at the
same time, we want to get it done right.

Hopefully, | explained this in such a way to miske it understandable, Please call me at the extension below Hyou
have any questions. Thank you!

Fam Hare
L£o. Artorney’s Office
ey

Yo

?leasem Florida has a very broad Public Records Law. Mmmm&mmwmm&ﬂk &msr&mﬁxmﬁs

vl

Buding




